continue. The liquidity of any market for the notes will depend upon, among other things, the number of holders of the
notes, our performance, the market for similar securities, the interest of securities dealers in making a market in the
notes and other factors. If a market develops, the notes could trade at prices that may be lower than the initial offering
prices of the notes.

S-25

Edgar Filing: MURPHY OIL CORP /DE - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 47

Table of Contents

Use of proceeds

We expect the net proceeds from this offering of notes to be approximately $491.7 million, after deducting
underwriting discounts and other estimated expenses of the offering. We intend to use the net proceeds of this offering
for general corporate purposes, which may include repayment, repurchase or redemption of our 2.5% notes due 2017.
See �Underwriting� beginning on page S-100.

S-26

Edgar Filing: MURPHY OIL CORP /DE - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 48

Table of Contents

Capitalization

We have provided in the table below our unaudited consolidated capitalization as of June 30, 2016, and as adjusted to
give effect to the issuance of the notes offered hereby and the use of proceeds therefrom for general corporate
purposes.

As of June 30, 2016
(unaudited)
(in thousands) Actual As Adjusted
Cash and cash equivalents $ 267,483 $ 759,183

Long-term debt:
2.50% Notes, due 2017 550,000 550,000
4.00% Notes, due 2022 500,000 500,000
3.70% Notes, due 2022 600,000 600,000
   % Notes, due 2024 offered hereby(1) � 500,000
7.05% Notes, due 2029 250,000 250,000
5.125% Notes, due 2042 350,000 350,000
Notes payable to banks, 1.89% at June 30, 2016 � �
Unamortized discount on Notes payable (17,174) (17,174)
Revolving Credit Facility(2) � �
Capital Lease Obligation 202,660 202,660

Total long-term debt (excluding current maturities) $ 2,435,486 $ 2,935,486

Stockholders� equity:
Cumulative Preferred Stock, par $100, authorized 400,000 shares, none issued � �
Common Stock, par $1.00, authorized 450,000,000 shares, issued 195,055,724
shares 195,056 195,056
Capital in excess of par value 914,236 914,236
Retained earnings 5,895,794 5,895,794
Accumulated other comprehensive income (536,659) (536,659)
Treasury stock, 22,856,616 shares of Common Stock , at cost (1,296,734) (1,296,734)

Total stockholders� equity $ 5,171,693 $ 5,171,693

Total capitalization (long-term debt and stockholders� equity) $ 7,607,179 $ 8,107,179

(1) Assumes the notes are issued at par.

(2) Currently, our revolving credit facility has commitments in an aggregate amount of $2.0 billion, none of which
were drawn as of June 30, 2016. Upon consummation of the New Revolving Credit Facility, which will extend

Edgar Filing: MURPHY OIL CORP /DE - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 49

the maturity of the facility by two years, to June 2019, we will reduce the aggregate commitments to $1.2 billion.
Lenders that do not participate in the New Revolving Credit Facility will remain lenders under our existing
revolving credit facility with aggregate commitments of $630 million, until its currently scheduled maturity.